

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2022-0098

Town of Conway

v.

Scott Kudrick

**On appeal from a decision of the
Carroll County Superior Court**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SCOTT KUDRICK

Matthew R. Johnson, Esq. (Bar No. 13076)
Solal Wanstok, Esq. (Bar No. 274605)
DEVINE MILLIMET & BRANCH, P.A.
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
mjohnson@devinemillimet.com
swanstok@devinemillimet.com

Nathan R. Fennessy, Esq. (Bar No. 264672)
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU &
PACHIOS, LLP
P.O. Box 1318
Concord, NH 03302
(603) 410-1500
nfennessy@preti.com

Oral argument by: Matthew R. Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATUTES 5

CONWAY ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS 6

QUESTION PRESENTED 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Standard of Review..... 15

 II. The CZO’s Definition of “Residential/Dwelling Unit” Plainly
 Applies to Mr. Kudrick’s Rental Units..... 15

 III. The CZO’s Definition of Nonresidential Uses Are Inapplicable to
 Mr. Kudrick’s Rental Units. 21

 IV. Under the CZO, “Living as a Household” Does Not Require
 Owner-Occupancy and Does Not Impose a Durational or
 Familial Requirement. 25

CONCLUSION & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Robitaille</i> , 172 N.H. 20 (2019).....	15
<i>Barry v. Town of Amherst</i> , 121 N.H. 335 (1981)	20
<i>Dalton Hydro, LLC v. Town of Dalton</i> , 153 N.H. 75 (2005)	29, 30
<i>Duffy v. City of Dover</i> , 149 N.H. 178 (2003)	15
<i>Lally v. Flieder</i> , 159 N.H. 350 (2009).....	30
<i>Old Street Barn v. Town of Peterborough</i> , 147 N.H. 254 (2001)	15
<i>Region 10 Client Management, Inc. v. Town of Hampstead</i> , 120 N.H. 885 (1980)	26
<i>R.I. Sch. of Design v. Begin</i> , No. PC-2020-06584, 2021 R.I. Super. LEXIS 83, at *3-4 (Super. Ct. Nov. 12, 2021)	31
<i>Schack v. Prop. Owner Ass’n of Sunset Bay</i> , 555 S.W. 3d 339 (Tex. App. 2018)	26, 32
<i>Slice of Life, LLC v. Hamilton Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 207 A.3d 886 (Pa. 2019)	26
<i>Town of Barrington v. Townsend</i> , 164 N.H. 241 (2012)	15
<i>Trottier v. Lebanon</i> , 117 N.H. 148 (1977)	15, 18
<i>White Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of Durham</i> , 115 N.H. 645 (1975)	26

<i>Working Stiff Partners, LLC v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 172 N.H. 611 (2019)	17, 18, 21, 26, 27
---	--------------------

Statutes

RSA 48-A:1, V	19
---------------------	----

Other Authorities

Conway Zoning Ordinance.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Katharine Silbaugh, <i>Distinguishing Households from Families</i> , 43 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1071 (2016).....	28
---	----

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (10 th ed. 2014)	27, 28
---	--------

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019)	27
---	----

<u>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</u> (unabridged ed. 2002).....	27
---	----

https://www.pewresearch.org	25
